NATI ONAL RAIZROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
Awar d Nunmber 25365

THIRD DI VI SI ON Docket Number CL- 25060
CGeorge S. Roukis, Referee

(Brotherhood of Railway, Airline and Steanship Cerks,
{ Freight Handl ers, Express and Station Employes

PARTI ES TO DI SPUTE: o _
fChicago, M| waukee, St. Paul and Pacific Railroad Conpany

STATEMENT OF czaIM: O ai mof the System cammitted of the Brotherhood (GL-9754)
that:

1. Carrier violated the Gerks' Rules Agreenment at Bensenville, |l|linois
when it unjustly treated Enpl oye Vivian Morch an Septenber 3, 1981 by disqualifying
her frem Position R-11 at Bensenville Yard and failing to allow the thirty (3¢)
days to qualify under suech Rul es Agreenent.

2. Carrier further violated the Oerks' Rules Agreement when it failed
and/or refused to render a tinely decision of the Septenber 30, 1981 unjust treatment
hearing requested by Enploye Vivian Morch.

3. Carrier shall now be required to restore Enpl oye Vivian Morch to
Position R-11 and conpensate her for all |ost time caused by her disqualification
from Position R-11.

CPI NI ON OF Baarp: Claimant was awarded Relief Cerk Position R-11 at Bensenville

Yard on August 6, 1981. She was not qualified at the tine of
assignment and was accorded thirty (30) days time in which to qualify. This
condi tional assignment was made pursuant to Rule 8 of the Controlling Agreenent
which reads. in part, as follows:

"Rule 8 = Tine in which to Qualify

fa) Wwhen an enpl oye bids for and is assigned to a permanent Vacancy or
new position he will be allowed thirty (30) working days in which to
qualify and will be given full cooperation of department heads and
others in his efforts to do so. However, this will not prohibit an
enpl oye being renoved prior to thirty ¢30) working days when manifestly
incompetent. |f an employe fails to qualify he shall retain all
seniority rights but canmot displace a regularly assigned enpl oye. He
wi Il be considered furloughed as of date of disqualification and if he
desires to protect his seniority rights he nust conply with the
provisions of Rule 12fb).*

After working approximately eleven (1) days in this position, Caimnt contracted
doubl e pneunonia and was forced to lay off work. She was under a physician's

care during her illness. On Septenber 3, 1981, the Assistant Terninal Manager-

Admi ni stration informed her by letter that she was disqualified fromPosition &-

11. Cdaimant, by letter, dated Septenber 8, 1981, contested this action and

requested an unjust treatment hearing. The hearing was held on Septenber 30,

1981, in accordance with the requirements of Rule 22¢f£) and based upon the accunul ated
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trial record, Carrier concluded that she failed to establish a finding of unjust
treatment. She was apprised of this determnation by letter, dated October 13
1981. rewas Carrier's essential position that she was manifestly inconpetent
for Position R-11. On September 27, 1981, Caimant was recalled to Position R-I
in the Regional Accounting Ofice (Revising Cerk - Grade 8). However, C ainmant
was unsatisfied with Carrier's unjust treatment decision and requested an appeal s
hearing, consistent with Agreement Rule 22r¢j. Said hearing was held on Novenber
2, 1981, but the time limits for rendering a determ nation were extended by
mutual agreement. On Novenber 24, 1981, the Assistant Vice President - Labor

Rel ations sustained the position that Caimant failed to substantiate unjust
treatment. The present claimwas filed on December 9, 1981

In defense of her petition, Cainmant argues that she was not provided
the thirty r30) working days in which to qualify for the position and strongly
avers that no proof was submitted that persuasively denmonstrated she was manifestly
inconpetent.  She asserts that carrier is under a contractual obligation to
submt neasurable, qualitative proof show ng that she was inconpetent, which was
not done in this instance. She acknow edges not being conpletely trained in
several facets of the keypuncher's position (R-11), but maintains that she would
have successfully qualified had she been given the full thirty ¢30) working days
training period. She indicates that the letter witten by ms. Deborah S. Dean
who was her trainer for one week and who affirmatively stated that she showed
ability and woul d make a very good keypunch operator, pointedly substantiates her
contentions. Further, she contends that since Carrier had not rendered its
decision followi ng the Septenber 30, 1981, unjust treatment hearing within ten
(10) days, it violated Rule 22¢»).

Carrier contends that Cainmant plainly failed to establish that she was
unjustly treated. It argues that it has the right to disqualify an enploye during
the qualifying period if the employe cannot acceptably performthe requirements

of the position. It asserts that its supervisors were in general agreenent that
she woul d not be capable of performng the functions of the position, and avers
that her two (2) weeks period of illness confinement did not negate the thirty

(30) working days period. Testinony was provided by the Assistant Ternina
Manager = Administration and the Termnal Qperations Oficer that she was not
qualified and capable of performng the position's nyriad duties. Carrier argues
ineffect, that it properly exercised its rights under Rule 8ra) to disqualify
her before the end of the prescribed tinme in which to qualify. It disputes
Caimnt's avernent that Rule 22¢c) was violated since it maintains that this
provi sion does not attach a default penalty for an untimely decision.

. . In reviewing this case, the Board finds no procedural irregularities or
violations. ~ Wile technically it mght be argued that Carrier's decision on
Cctober 13, 1981, exceeded the ten f10) day time limt set forth in Rule 22(c),

Carrier's subsequent acgquiesence to Claimant's request to extend the tinme limts
tofile a formal clai mwould noot any arguments of procedural unorthodexy. The

Board finds Caimnt's procedural assertions without merit.
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Conversely, the Board is not as sanguine as Carrier that Cainmant was
mani festly inconpetent since the record testinony does not establish such |evel
of performance inconpetency. To be sure, there are gradations of conpetency
levels in all training, qualifying and performance situations, but the type and
cal i ber of inconpetency contenpl ated by Rule &fa) presupposes pal pabl e i nconpet ency.
Moreover, by definition, the need for a qualifying period indicates an employe
need not be totally conpetent to performall functions of a position. Inasnuch
as Caimnt needed to learn several additional functions of the keypuncher's
position (rR-11), it cannot be persuasively concluded that she was manifestly
inconpetent. The evidence does not support this finding. She should have been
accorded the full thirty (30) working days period in which to qualify.

Accordingly, she should be allowed another attenpt to qualify for the
keypuncher's position. This means another thirty (30) working days qualifying
period in accordance with Rule 8ra). As to conpensatory reinbursenment, the Board
finds that she is entitled to the [ost conpensation suffered fromthe time she
was furloughed on Septenmber 3, 1981, until the tinme she was recalled to the
Revisor Cerk's position on Septenber 27, 1981. This is the only extent of the
nmonetary portion of the claim

FINDINGS: The Third Division of the Adjustment Board, upon the whole record and
all the evidence, finds and holds:

That the parties waived oral hearing;

That the Carrier and the Employes involved in this dispute are respectively
Carrier and Employes within the neaning of the Railway Labor Act, asapproved
June 21, 1934;

That this Division of the Adjustment Board has jurisdiction over the
di spute involved herein; and

That the Agreement was viol ated.
AWARD

Caim sustained in accordance with the Opinion.

NATI ONAL RAI LROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
Bg oOrder of Third Division

ATTEST:

Nancy J/ er ~ Executive Secret ary

Dated at Chicago, Illinois, this 29th day of March 1985.



